On behalf of the Board of Directors

 (Signed) Earl Brewer   (Signed) Barbara Trenholm
 Chairman and Director   Director

CONSENT OF LEGAL ADVISOR

TO: The Directors of Plazacorp

We hereby consent to the reference to our name and opinion contained under “Certain Canadian Federal
Income Tax Considerations” in the Circular accompanying the Offer dated April 10, 2013 made by Plazacorp to the
holders of units of KEYreit.

Toronto, Canada  (signed) DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP
April 10 2013  DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP

SCHEDULE A

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
PLAZACORP RETAIL PROPERTIES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2012 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Plazacorp
Retail Pro Forma

Properties Ltd. KEYreit Subtotal Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Assets

Non-Current Assets
Investment properties 557,374$   320,650$   878,024$   20,343$   (b) (c) (d) 898,367$
Investments 40,470   -   40,470   -   40,470
Tenant loans 939   -   939   -   939
Deferred income tax asset 951   -   951   -   951

599,734   320,650   920,384   20,343   940,727
Current Assets
Cash 3,152   2,362   5,514   1,340   (b) (c) 6,854
Receivables 1,142   528   1,670   -   1,670
Prepaid expenses and deposits 2,971   1,166   4,137   -   4,137
Notes receivable 263   -   263   -   263

7,528   4,056   11,584   1,340   12,924
607,262$   324,706$   931,968$   21,683$   953,651$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Non-Current Liabilities
Debentures payable 21,865$   52,313$   74,178$   1,200$   (c) (e) 75,378$
Mortgage bonds payable 2,065   -   2,065   -   2,065
Mortgages payable 214,648   138,106   352,754   8,695   (f) 361,449
Land lease liability 5,447   5,447   -   5,447
Deferred income tax liability 61,385   -   61,385   (967) (h) 60,418

299,963   195,866   495,829   8,928   504,757
Current Liabilities
Bank indebtedness 3,647   -   3,647   78,000   (g) 81,647
Current portion of mortgages payable 44,374   25,290   69,664   (21,757) (c) 47,907
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,888   4,058   9,946   -   9,946
Due to related parties 179   179   -   179
Land lease liability 110   110   -   110
Income taxes payable 1,022   -   1,022   -   1,022
Notes payable 1,157   -   1,157   -   1,157

56,088   29,637   85,725   56,243   141,968
356,051   225,503   581,554   65,171   646,725

Shareholders'/unitholders' equity 237,570   99,203   336,773   (43,488) (h) 293,285
Non-controlling interests 13,641   -   13,641   -   13,641

251,211   99,203   350,414   (43,488) 306,926
607,262$   324,706$   931,968$   21,683$   953,651$

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2012 (unaudited)
  (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Plazacorp
Retail Pro Forma

Properties Ltd. KEYreit Subtotal Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Revenues 59,412$   26,396$   85,808$   -$   85,808$
Operating expenses (24,114) (4,546) (28,660) 847   (i) (27,813)
Net property operating income 35,298   21,850   57,148   847   57,995

Share of profit of associates 9,623   -   9,623 -   9,623
Administrative expenses (5,934) (4,508) (10,442) 762   (i) (9,680)
Investment income 240   29   269 -   269
Other income 1,744   -   1,744 -   1,744
Other expenses (9) (22) (31) -   (31)
Income before finance costs, fair value adjustments,
   gain (loss) on disposals and income taxes 40,962   17,349   58,311   1,609   59,920

Finance costs (16,075) (14,885) (30,960) (4,594) (c) (f) (g) (35,554)
Finance costs - net loss from fair value
   adjustments to convertible debentures (673) (973) (1,646) 973 (j) (673)
Finance costs - net revaluation of interest rate swaps 48   -   48 -   48
Net gain from fair value adjustments to
   investment properties 37,091   9,650   46,741 (9,650) (k) 37,091
Loss on disposal of surplus land (43) -   (43) -   (43)
Profit before income tax 61,310   11,141   72,451   (11,662) 60,789

Income tax expense
   - Current (1,061) -   (1,061) -   (1,061)
   - Deferred (13,176) -   (13,176) -   (13,176)

(14,237) -   (14,237) -   (14,237)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 47,073$   11,141$   58,214$   $   (11,662) 46,552$

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year
   attributable to:
   - Shareholders 43,598$   11,141$   54,739 $   (11,662) 43,077
   - Non-controlling interests 3,475   -   3,475 -   3,475

47,073$   11,141$   58,214$   $   (11,662) 46,552$

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 (unaudited)
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

1.   Reporting Entity

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Canada.  The address of the Company’s
registered office is 527 Queen Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick.

The Company operates a retail real estate ownership and development business in Ontario, Quebec, and the Atlantic
Provinces.  The Company was incorporated under the New Brunswick Business Corporations Act on February 2, 1999.  On